

Republic of the Philippines Professional Regulation Commission Manila



RESOLUTION NO. 1338

Series of 2021

POSTPONING THE APRIL 2021 REAL ESTATE BROKERS LICENSURE EXAMINATION AND RESCHEDULING THERE OF TO JULY 21, 2021

WHEREAS, Section 7 (d) of Republic Act No. 8981 or the PRC Modernization Act of 2000 empowers the Professional Regulation Commission (Commission) to administer and conduct the licensure examinations of the various regulatory boards in accordance with the rules and regulations it may promulgate; to determine and fix the places and dates of examinations;

WHEREAS, the Commission issued Resolution No. 1283 (s. 2020) which provides the schedule of licensure examinations for calendar year 2021 wherein the Real Estate Brokers Licensure Examinations (REBLE) were scheduled on April 18, 2021 and July 21, 2021;

WHEREAS, the Commission had postponed and rescheduled various Licensure Examinations upon request of stakeholders, Accredited Professional Organization/Accredited Integrated Professional Organization, Academe, and/or Sector and recommendation of the concerned Professional Regulatory Boards due to the continuous threat of COVID-19:

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulatory Board of Real Estate Service (Board) received a request from the Academe to postpone the April 2021 REBLE and to reschedule the same to a later date to safeguard the health and wellness of the examinees;

WHEREAS, the Board and the Licensure Office, upon evaluation of the request, recommend the postponement of April 2021 REBLE and to reschedule the same to July 21, 2021 for the safety and well-being of everyone and as a precautionary measure to prevent further transmission of COVID-19;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the Commission RESOLVES, as it hereby RESOLVED to POSTPONE the conduct of the April 18, 2021 Real Estate Brokers Licensure Examination and to RESCEDULE the same to July 21, 2021.

Let a copy of this Resolution be posted at the PRC Official website for information.

Done in the City of Manila this day **23rd** of March 2021.

TEOFILO S. PILANDO, JR Chairman

heenal

Commissioner

ANDA D. REYES

JOSE Y. CUETO, JR.

Commissioner